

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
SOUTHERN DIVISION AT PIKEVILLE**

ARNETIA JOYCE ROBINSON,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Case No. 7:15-cv-109-ART-EBA
)	
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE)	
AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

**DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY’S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. HERA Bars Plaintiff’s Claims Against Treasury..... 2

 A. Section 4617(f) Deprives the Court of Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims for Injunctive Relief Against Treasury. 2

 B. Recent Legislation Confirms That the Third Amendment Constituted a Proper Exercise of Treasury’s Authority Under HERA. 4

II. Plaintiff Is Barred From Bringing Claims based On Her Status As A Shareholder The GSEs During the Conservatorship..... 6

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Derivative. 6

 B. HERA’s Explicit Transfer of All Shareholder Rights to the Conservator Contains No Exception That Would Permit Plaintiff’s Claims. 10

III. Plaintiff’s APA Claims Against Treasury Fail as a Matter of Law. 13

 A. The Third Amendment Was Not a Purchase of New Securities. 13

 B. HERA Does Not Impose Fiduciary Duties on Treasury. 16

 C. Treasury Is Not a Controlling Shareholder Under State Law. 18

IV. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by Issue Preclusion..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Airways Charters Inc. v. Regan,
746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

Arduini v. Hart,
774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014) 20

Arizona v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 18

Barnes v. Harris,
783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015) 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 18

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 4

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth,
562 U.S. 223 (2011)..... 16

Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.,
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) 10

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 18

Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corp.,
489 U.S. 561 (1989)..... 3

Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) 4

Delta Sav. Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Dittmer Prop., L.P. v. F.D.I.C.,
708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013) 3

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)..... 12

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 11

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 10

Freeman v. FDIC,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 2, 4

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) 8

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
No. CIV.A. 174-N, 2004 WL 3029868 7

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) 8

Gradient OC Master, Ltd v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 18

Grimes v. Donald,
673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) 7

Hancock v. Train,
426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 16

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 9

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 2, 3

In re: El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.,
2015 WL 7758609 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015).....9

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) 6

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) 7

In Re Sonus Networks, Inc, S’holder Derivative Litig.,
499 F.3D 47 (1ST CIR. 2007) 20

Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents,
No. 12–3309, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013) 8

Isquith v. Caremark Int’l, Inc.,
136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998) 15, 16

*Jama v. Immigration & Customs
Enf’t*, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 16

Katz v. Gerardi,
655 F.3D 1212 (10TH CIR. 2011)..... 15

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 10, 12

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA,
434 Fed. Appx. 188 (4th Cir.2011)..... 10

Lamb v. Martin Marietta Energy Sys., Inc.,
835 F. SUPP. 959 (W.D. KY. 1993) 16

Levin v. Miller,
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014) 11

McCulloch v. Maryland,
4 WHEAT. 316 (1819) 16

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 5

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.,
118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015) 9

Nikoonahad v. Greenspun Corp.,
No. C09-02242, 2010 WL 1268124 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010)..... 9

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases at Court v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999) 11

Protas v. Cavanaugh,
 No CIV.A 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012) 9

Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Hudson Light & Power Dep’t,
 938 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 14

Robinson v. Ada S. McKinley Cmty. Servs.,
 19 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 1994) 13

SEC v. Nat’l Securities, Inc.,
 393 U.S. 453 (1969)..... 15

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10

St. George Maronite Catholic Church v. Green,
 No. CIV.A. SA-94-CA-0334, 1994 WL 763743 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 1994)..... 3

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York,
 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 18

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) 8

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York,
 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 18

Stryker Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA,
 681 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2012) 19

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 19

Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.,
 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 3

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 7, 10

Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 2

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 12

United States v. Petty Motor Co.,
 327 U.S. 372 (1946)..... 15

Vieira v. Anderson,
 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012) 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 5, 9

12 U.S.C. § 1455..... 13, 17

12 U.S.C. § 1719..... 13, 14, 16, 18

12 U.S.C. § 1821..... 2, 11

12 U.S.C. § 4617..... 1, 2, 11, 19

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3..... 14

Other Authorities

H.R. 2029..... 4
